Newport Zoning Application

DATE STAMP HERE
ZBR 2024 - Fep w64
(This box for staff use only) | ‘
COH #1962
Date. January 12, 2024 F i

Board members:

The undersigned hereby petitions the Zoning Boatrd of Review for a special use permit
or a variance in the application of the provisions or regulations of the Zoning Ordinance
affecting the following described premises in the manner and on the grounds hereinafter set forth.

Location of Premises

street & No:2 19 Gibbs Avenue
Tax Assessot's Plat: 20 Lot: 1 99 Zoning District: R-1 OA

Special Use Permit (Non-Conforming Alteration) Regulatory (Dimensional) Variance

[ISpecial Use Permit (New Use) D Use Variance [CJModification

Property Owner: Jeffrey & Susan Baril

Mailing Address: 7 Blueberry Lane, Burlington MA 01803-1544

Email Address:

Phone Number:
How long have you been the owner of the above premise? 8.5 Years (8/7/2015)

Legally Authorized Representative *if applicable:

J. Russell Jackson, Esq.

Mailing Address: 122 Touro Street, Newport Rl 02840

Email Address: jiackson@millerscott.com Phone Number: 401-847-7500
Lessee: N/A

Mailing Address:

Email Address: Phone Number:
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Newport Zoning Application

Property Characteristics

Lot Area: 5’893

Dimensions of lot-frontage: bt sq. ft.

Are there buildings on the premises atpresent?

Total square footage of the footprint of existing buildings: 1,921 5. 1t

Total square footage of the footprint of proposed buildings: 1,921 S fL

Zoning Characteristics Matrix
Existing Required/Allowed Proposed

Lot Siae (.0 5,893 10,000 5,893
Covenge Are . 1,921 1,662.4 1,921
Lot Coverge (4 32.6 28.21 32.6
Dwelling Units 1 1 1
Parking (# of spaces) 2+ 2 2+
e N=7.5'+/-, E=5'+/- 8.84" N=7.5'+/-, E=5'+/-
Side Setbacks (ft.) W=4 5l S=2l 5 89! W=4 5| S___2|
Rear Setback (ft.) N / A 1 1 7 8' N / A
el Garage=16' 30" Garage=23'
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Newport Zoning Application

All of the following information and questions must be filled in and answered completely.

Present use of Premise: Single Fam”y Residence

Proposediuse o Bremise Single Family Residence

Summary of Proposed Alterations

The Applicants seek relief under the following provisions of the Zoning Code:

Section 17.108.020 (Special Use Permits)

Section 17.108.010 (Variances)

Section 17.72.030 (Alteration to Nonconforming Development)
Section 17.24.040 (R10A Zone Setback Requirements)

The Applicants propose to modify the detached garage to construct a full second floor to provide
space for an art studio. The garage sits within the west and south side setbacks. The garage
roof will be raised and designed to match the existing architecture of the house. There will be no
expansion of the garage footprint. There is no proposed alteration of the main residence. This
project relates strictly to raising the roof of the garage. Because the existing garage structure sits
within setbacks, zoning relief is required.

The existing parcel is a legal non-conforming lot of record containing only 5,893 square feet of
land. The property is in the R-10A Zone and is a corner lot with two front setbacks. The existing
house and garage exceed lot coverage at 32.6% and both structures encroach into setbacks. As
a result of the existing non-conforming conditions, modifications will require zoning relief. In this
case, there is no alteration or intensification of setback encroachments and no change in lot
coverage. Relief is needed simply because the Applicants are putting a second floor on an
accessory structure which already encroaches into side setbacks. No building height relief is
required. The plan proposed by the Applicants is harmonious with the surrounding neighborhood
and will not be injurious to, or inconsistent with the area or with the purpose and intent of the
R-10A Zone.
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Newport Zoning Application

Applicant Statement

How does your application meet the required standards for variance(s) or special use permit(s)?
(See page G for most common applicable standards)

The existing parcel is a legal non-conforming lot of record containing only 5,893 square feet of
land. The existing structures already exceed lot coverage and encroach into setbacks. As a
result of the existing conditions and circumstances that are peculiar to this non-conforming
development, the proposed improvements will result in alterations to existing non-conformities.

The subject property is located on the corner of Gibbs Avenue and Ellery Avenue. The
neighborhood is fully developed with a number of other abutting parcels with existing dimensional
nonconformities. Other properties also exceed lot coverage and encroach into setbacks. The
literal interpretation of the zoning code, resulting in the denial of the relief requested, would
unreasonably deny these Applicants the ability to make the requested improvements to the
garage for the full use and enjoyment of the property. The proposed improvements will be
appropriate and consistent with the surrounding neighborhood and the rights enjoyed by other
property owners in this area of the R-10A Zone. The proposal will not increase or intensify the
non-conforming lot coverage or setback encroachments. Lot coverage will remain at 32.6%.

The Applicants have taken great care to develop a modification plan for the garage which
provides additional space for an art studio without increasing non-conformities. The hardship and
non-conforming features of this property relate to the size of the lot, the application of two front
setbacks, the existing lot coverage and existing setback encroachments. Accordingly, the
proposed use of the property and the relief sought by the Applicants will not be injurious to, or
create a burden for abutting property owners, will be harmonious with the neighborhood, and will
be appropriate for this area of the R-10A Zoning District.
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Newport Zoning Application

Upon submittal of this application, please make sure you have also reviewed our Zoning Application
Submittal Requirements packet, and included with your application, a copy of the Submittal Checklist

which can also be found here: Zoning Application Submittal Requirements. If an application is missing

any submittal requirements and/or necessary application information, your application may be regarded
incomplete. Incomplete applications will not be publicly advertised or appear on an agenda until the

project is deemed complete.

By signing below, I hereby attest that the information provided is accurate and truthful. I also
attest that I have read through this application thoroughly and understand what is required to

submit a completed application.

Applicant plefiature / wner Signature
January 12, 2024 Attorney for Applicant/Owner
Date Date
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Newport Zoning Application

Applicable Standards for Approval of Vatriances and Special Use Permits for
alterations to non-conforming developments

A. Variances — Newport Municipal Code Chapter 17.108

17.108.020.C.1. That the hardship from which the applicant seeks relief is due to the unique
characteristics of the subject land or structure and not to the general characteristics of the surrounding
area; and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, excepting those physical
disabilities addressed in GLRI §45-34-30(a)(16).

17.108.020.C.2. That the hardship is not the result of any ptior action of the applicant

17.108.020.C.3. That the granting of the requested variance will not alter the general character of the
surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the zoning ordinance or the comprehensive plan upon
which the ordinance is based.

The zoning boatd of review, shall, in addition to the above standards, require that evidence is entered into

the record of the proceedings showing that:

a. In granting a use variance the subject land or structure cannot yield any beneficial use if it is required to
conform to the provisions of the zoning ordinance. Nonconforming use of neighboring lands or
structures in the same district and permitted use of lands or structures in an adjacent district shall not be
considered in granting a use variance; and

b. In granting a dimensional variance, that the hardship suffered by the owner of the subject property if
the dimensional variance is not granted amounts to more than a mere inconvenience, meaning that
relief sought is minimal to a reasonable enjoyment of the permitted use to which the property is
proposed to be devoted. The fact that a use may be more profitable or that a structure may be more
valuable after the relief is granted shall not be grounds for relief. The zoning board of review, or
planning board where unified development review is enabled shall have the power to grant
dimensional variances where the use is permitted by a special use permit.

B. Special Use Permit —Newport Municipal Code Chapter 17.109

For applicable Standards for Special Use Permit Categories 1-5, please see Newport Municipal
Code Chapter 17.109.020 A-E

Category 6

A structure or land which is nonconforming by dimension, but the use of which is a use permitted by right
in the district in which the land or structure is located, shall only be altered, changed, enlarged or subject to
addition or intensification with respect to its nonconforming element(s) by obtaining a special use permit
from the zoning board of review. Special use permits for alterations, changes, enlargements, or subject to
addition or intensification with respect to its nonconforming element(s) must comply with the following:
1. The alteration, change, enlargement, addition or intensification will not increase the
dimensional nonconformity, or a variance shall be obtained from the zoning board of
review, subject to the affirmative determination of the standards for variances under
17.168.020.C.
2. Will not alter the character of the surrounding area within 200° of the property lines.
No net increase in stormwater runoff from the site.

4. All proposed lighting is Dark-Sky compliant.

=
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Newport Zoning Application
Submittal Requirements

ZBRZOZ?‘_ Feb _ ol ¢ ‘ )]E

(AN D "‘(;2/‘%
)ZﬁSpccial Use Permit (new) KVariance JAN 1620

[J Special Use Permit (modification) [l Modification

L (This box for staff use only) 7 J

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS CHECKLIST

Applications that are missing materials in this checklist will not be accepted for review.

Section 1— Application Forms — Page 3 of the Guide
Required for All Projects

A. (W Completed Zoning Project Application Packet comprised of the following individual

sections:
1. m Zoning Project Application Form

2. @ Completed copy of this Zoning Application Submittal Requirements Checklist (Page 2)
B. [ ] Request to Waive any Submittal Requirements (o applicable)

C. W Application Fee (Please Refer to Current Fee Schedule)

Section 2 — Plan Package - Pages 4-7 of the Guide

Required for All Development Projects (Involving New Structures, Add
Individual requirements of the Plan Package (listed below)

A. [] Class I Site Survey

itions, Exterior Alterations, elc
may differ depending on the project

E. [] Stormwater Management Plan

B. [ Proposed Site Plan E [ Landscape Plan
C. [l Lot Coverage Diagram G. [l Building Elevations
D. [ Floor Plans H.[ ] Change of Use

Section 3 — Supporting Documents, Studies, Graphics, and Depictions — Page 8 of the Guide
May be required for certain Development Projects

A. []Site Photographs D F Parking Sutvey

B. [] Photo Simulations E. [ ] Traffic Impact Analysis
C. [] Structural Evaluation



MILLER SCOTT HOLBROOK & JACKSON

Attorneys and Counselors at Law 122 Touro Street, Newport, RI 02840
J. Russell Jackson, Esq. Tel: 401-847-7500
[riackson@millerscott.com Fax: 401-848-5854

January 16, 2024

Nicholas Armour
Zoning Officer
Newport City Hall
43 Broadway
Newport, RI 02840

RE:  Zoning Application of Jeffrey & Susan Baril
215 Gibbs Avenue — TAP: 20, Lot: 199
Application Waiver Request

Mr. Armour:

I am writing at this time to request that the Zoning Application requirement for a Class One Survey in
regards to the above captioned matter be waived.

The enclosed Zoning Application seeks to put a second floor on an existing garage, which sits within
setbacks. There will be no change or alteration to the footprints of the garage or main residence. There 1s
going to be no change in the setbacks or lot coverage. For this reason, requiring the Applicants to incur the
expense of a full Class One Survey seems burdensome considering the nature of the proposed project.

The Application packet includes a boundary and construction site plan created a number of years ago by
Land Development Engineering & Consulting, LLC, together with a site plan created for this project by the
Applicants’ architect, Spencer McCombe. Given there are no alterations to setbacks and lot coverage, we
believe these submittals are sufficient to support the Application.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

/s/ J. Russell Jackson

J. Russell Jackson, Esq.

Ce: Client
S. McCombe



oion
oo

i

w N

LOCUS MAP: SCALE 17"=1,000’

) - 10 7 sk e sv0E
[ o ey o e

>

NOTES:
5

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION HAS BEEN COMPILED FROM AN ACTUAL ON THE GROUND SURVEY PERFORMED BY LAND
DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, LLC ON MAY 10, 2014.

. ELEVATIONS ARE REFERENCED TO AN ASSUMED DATUM.

. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN ANY SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREAS AS DETERMINED FROM THE TOWN OF NEWPORT FLOOD

INSURANCE RATE MAP, COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBER 4405C0181J (MAP REVISED SEPTEMBER 4, 2013).

EXISTING UTILITY LINES SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING ARE FROM AVAILABLE INFORMATION AND ARE APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS.
THERE MAY BE EXISTING LINES OTHER THAN THOSE INDICATED. LAND DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, LLC
ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR DAMAGES INCURRED AS A RESULT OF UTILITIES OMITTED OR INACCURATELY SHOWN.
BEFORE PLANNING FUTURE CONNECTIONS, THE PROPER PUBLIC UTILITY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED.

R TO MAINTAIN ALL EXISTING
ALL UTILITY SERVICE

UTILITY LOCATIONS. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING
PERMITS WITH ALL APPLICABLE AUTHORITIES.

. ZONING APPROVAL OBTAINED FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ON APRIL 28, 2014.
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EXIT PAD (SEE DETAIL)
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SEDIMENTATION
CONTROL FENCE
(SEE DETAIL)

SCALE: 1 INCH = 10 FEET

SOIL_EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL NOTES

1. PRIOR TO INTIATING CONSTRUCTION, ALL SEDIMENTATION AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES
SHALL BE INSTALLED AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS, AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER AND/OR
AS NECESSITATED BY FIELD CONDITIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MANTAN THESE
MEASURES UNTIL ALL WORK IS COMPLETED AND ALL AREAS HAVE BEEN STABILIZED.

WSTALLATION SEQUENCE.

A INSTALL SILT FENCE AS SHOWN ON PLAN.

B CLEAR AND CRUB SITE.

C. CONSTRUCT SITE INFRASTRUCTURE AS SHOWN ON PLANS.

O. THE FOLLOWING ACTVITIES SHALL TAKE PLACE IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWNG CONSTRUCTION
OF EMBANKMENTS AND FILL SLOPES: PLACENENT OF LOAM AND GRASS SEED,
INSTALLATION OF GEOWEB SLOPE STABILIZATION.

€ THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT ALL FILL SLOPES AND EMBANKMENTS ON A WEEKLY
BASIS AND FOLLOWNG ALL RAINFALL EVENTS UNTIL A MINNUN 75% GRASS COVER IS
ESTABLISHED SUFFICIENT T PREVENT EROSION FROM OCCURRING.

2. ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF BY THE CONTRACTOR OR AS
DRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

3. AFTER THE INSTALLATION OF DRAINAGE STRUCTURES, HAYBALES OR OTHER APPROVED
MATERIALS SHALL BE PLACED TO PROTECT THE INTEGRITY OF THE STRUCTURES.

MULCHED WITH HAY AND SECURED BY WTE NETTING WITH STAPLES. SLOPES EXCEEDING 2:1
SHALL BE LOAMED AND STABIUZED WITH PEGGED SOD OR APPROVED EROSION CONTROL
BLANKETS UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED.

9§§o§h§§.§gﬁguﬂfi<agi
SURFACE AND AIR ‘TRANSPORT OF DUST GENERATED DURING CONSTRUCTION.  THE
FOLLOWNG METHODS SHALL BE USED:

A WET SUPPRESSION WITHOUT WETTING AGENT SHALL BE APPLED DURING LOAD IN /
LOAD OUT AND EARTH MOVING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, SPECIALLY ON STOCKPILES.

B. INACTIVE STOCKPILES SHALL BE STABIUZED THROUGH APPLICATION OF SOL STABILZERS
OR SEEDING.

C. WIND SCREENS OR BARRIERS AND PLASTIC TARP COVERS SHALL BE SECURED T0
PREVENT WIND DISLODGE AND DAMAGE. ANY DAMAGES SHALL BE REPAIRED OR
REPLACED IMMEDIATELY.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT A TEMPORARY CRUSHED STONE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE
APPROXMATELY 12 WIDE BY 50° LONG BY 6" DEEP FOR USE DURING CONSTRUCTION
ACTVTES AS NECESSARY TO REMOVE SEDMENT FROM VEHICLES. THE CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE IS TO BE LOCATED AT THE ENTRANCE TO THE SITE FROM WEST MAN ROAD.

DEWATERING OPERATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED, IF REQUIRED; ALL DISCHARGE SHALL PASS
THROUGH SEDMENTATION CONTROL DEVICES 10 PREVENT IMPACTS UPON WATER BODIES,
BORDERING VEGETATED WETLANDS, DRAINAGE SYSTEMS AND ABUTTING PROPERTIES.

-

LEGEND CURRENT OWNERS

JOSEPHINE H. STEIN

PROPERTY LINE

TOPOGRAPHIC CONTOUR NEWPORT, RI 02840

1041x SPOT ELEVATION

TILE REFERENCE:
@) DRAIN MANHOLE DEED BOOK 2397, PAGE 272
4 BLAN REFERENCE:
£ uIIPOE SKETCH SHOWN ON PAGE 589
W OF DEED BK. 151
1% CWATERIGATE RECORDED DECEMBER 5, 1942
GG GAS GATE DOC. $67705

SUMP PUMP DISCHARGE SITE_LOCATION:

ROOF DRAIN 215 GIBBS AVENUE

NEWPORT, RHODE ISLAND

ASSESSORS REFERENCE:
MAP 20, LOT 199

SEWER FORCE MAIN
EDGE OF PAVEMENT

L EEC

Land Deveepmes Enghrasing & Cona g LG
1700 West Main Road, Sulte 8
Middletown, RI 02842
T:401-354-2050  F:401-369-9775
mrussell@ideclic.com
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DESCRIPTION

DATE

NO.

PLAN REVISIONS
DATE: JUNE 5, 2014

DRAWN BY: [COMPS. BY:| CHECK BY:
SKD MER MER

PROJECT NO. 14059
ISSUED FOR:

MICHAEL E. RUSSELL |
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REGISTERED
[PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER)

\
\
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215 GIBBS AVE.
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RUNOFF CONTROL
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NEWPORT, RHODE ISLAND
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DESCRIPTION:

December 8th, 2023

EXISTING AND PROPOSED
GARAGE PLANS
1/4'=1'0"

SCALE:
DATE:

BARIL GARAGE
215 GIBBS AVE
NEWPORT, RI 02840
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Newport
(Summary Data - may not be Complete Representation of Property)
e ————— — — — e - =
Parcel: 20-199 Location: 215 GIBBS AVE Owner: BARIL JEFFREY
Account: 3774 User Acct: R03974 LUC: 01 - Single Fam Zoning: R10A
Parcel Values
Total: $1,004,400 Land: $334,400 Land Area: 5,893 SF Building: $670,000 Assessed: $1,004,400
Sales Information
Book and Page Instrument Type Date Price Grantor
2529-44 08/07/2015 $829,000 215 GIBBS LLC
2397-272 10/23/2013 $230,000 STEIN JOSEPHINE H REVOCABLE TR
Building Type: Colonial Year Built: 2014 Grade:B Condition: VG
Heat Fuel: Oil Heat Type: Hot Water % Air Conditioned: 100.00 Fireplaces:0
Exterior Wall:Wood Shingle ~Bsmnt Garage: 0 Roof Cover: Asph/F Gls/C  # of Units: 1
# of Rooms: 8 # of Bedrooms: 3 Full Bath: 2 1/2 Baths: 1
Yard Item(s)
Description Quantity Size Year Condition Quality Value
Building Areas
Area Net Area Finished Area
Basement, Unfinished 1,477 SF 0SF
First Floor 1,477 SF 1,477 SF
Porch, Open, Finished 108 SF 0 SF
Three Quarter Story 22.4SF 22.4 SF
Upper Story, Finished 1,464 SF 1,464 SF

Disclaimer: This information is for tax

assessing purposes

and is not warranted
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City of Newport, RI

January 15, 2024
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Property Information
ID 20-199
Location 215 GIBBS AVE
Owner

Print map scale is approximate.
Critical layout or measurement

activities should not be done using
this resource.
MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT
City of Newport, RI makes no claims and no warranties,
expressed or implied, concernin

g the validity or accuracy of
the GIS data presented on this map.




